100 N anterior tibial force
10 Nm valgus torque 16.4
5 Nm internal rotation torque

Combined loading
POI 2

100 N anterior tibial force
10 Nm valgus torque 46.6
5 Nm external rotation torque

multibody studies vary considerably as each model is optimized for its given
set of boundary conditions. By comparing a range of cartilage sti�ness values
used, the e�ect on model predicted results can be investigated. Tibiofemoral
contact sti�ness was varied in steps from +50 % to -50 % of the value in
Table 3.3, according to di�ences in sti�ness parameters used in multibody

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

CHAPTER 3. MATERIALS AND METHODS 38

models (Guess et al., 2010, 2013).
The range of variation and the corresponding minimum and maximum

values of the parameters are shown in Table 3.6. Only one parameter was
changed at a time. All results were normalized relative to a 0 % change in the
input parameter value. Variation of meniscal horn attachment sti�ness was
not included in the parametric study.

Table 3.6: Parameters in sensitivity analysis

Parameter Lower Upper Reference

Ligament
sti�ness [N]

−30 % +30 % Butler et al. (1986);
Blankevoort and
Huiskes (1991); Guess
et al. (2010, 2015);
Guess and Razu
(2017)

ACLa 4340 8060
ACLp 2380 4420
PCLa 8750 16250
PCLp 1050 1950
MCLa 1925 3575
MCLi 1925 3575
MCLp 1925 3575
LCLi 1400 2600
LCLp 1400 2600
LCLs 1400 2600

Zero-load
length [mm]

−20 % +20 % Bloemker et al.

(2012); Kia et al.

(2016)ACLa 23.163 34.745
ACLp 17.097 25.645
PCLa 33.705 50.557
PCLp 32.346 48.518
MCLa 46.448 69.672
MCLi 48.444 72.666
MCLp 46.855 70.283
LCLi 42.102 63.154
LCLp 41.986 62.978
LCLs 44.666 67.000

Contact sti�-
ness [N/mm]

−50 % +50 % Guess et al. (2010,
2013)

kc 150 450

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

CHAPTER 3. MATERIALS AND METHODS 39

3.5 Model validation

The computational model was validated in two parts. Model predicted joint
kinematics were compared to experimental measurements, and model pre-
dicted joint kinetics were compared to forces and moments measured by the
load cell mounted on the robot frame. Load cell force error thus refers to the
di�erence in the experimentally measured load cell force and the model pre-
dicted reaction force at the tibia �xation point. All kinematics are determined
relative to the position and orientation of the KJCS.